
 

Agenda - Constitutional and Legislative Affairs 

Committee 
Meeting Venue: 

Committee Room 4 - Tŷ Hywel 

Meeting date: 16 April 2018 

Meeting time: 08.00

For further information contact: 

Gareth Williams 

Committee Clerk 

0300 200 6362  

SeneddCLA@assembly.wales
------ 

1 Introduction, Apologies and Substitutions 

   

2 The EU (Withdrawal) Bill: Evidence session 

 (Pages 1 - 14)  

The Rt Hon Alun Cairns MP, Secretary of State for Wales 

 

CLA(5)-11-18 - Briefing 

3 Instruments that raise no reporting issues under Standing Order 

21.2 or 21.3 

 (Page 15)  

CLA(5)-11-18 – Paper 1 – Statutory instruments with clear reports 

Negative Resolution Instruments 

3.1 SL(5)200 - The National Health Service (Dental Charges) (Wales) 

(Amendment) Regulations 2018 

   

4 Instruments that raise issues to be reported to the Assembly 

under Standing Order 21.2 or 21.3 

   

Negative Resolution Instruments 

4.1 SL(5)205 - The Land Transaction Tax (Transitional Provisions) (Wales) 

(Amendment) Regulations 2018  

 (Pages 16 - 26) 

------------------------ Public Document Pack ------------------------



CLA(5)-11-18 – Paper 2 – Regulations 

CLA(5)-11-18 – Paper 3 – Explanatory Memorandum 

CLA(5)-11-18 – Paper 4 – Letter from Leader of House and Chief Whip, 

Breech of the 21 day rule 

CLA(5)-11-18 – Paper 5 - Report 

Affirmative Resolution Instruments 

4.2 SL(5)204 - The Digital Government (Welsh Bodies) (Wales) Regulations 2018  

 (Pages 27 - 50) 

CLA(5)-11-18 – Paper 6 – Regulations 

CLA(5)-11-18 – Paper 7 – Explanatory Memorandum 

CLA(5)-11-18 – Paper 8 - Report 

5 Instruments that raise no reporting issues under Standing Order 

21.2 or 21.3 but have implications as a result of the UK exiting 

the EU 

   

5.1 SL(5)203 - The Local Authorities (Capital Finance and Accounting) (Wales) 

(Amendment) Regulations 2018  

 (Pages 51 - 52) 

CLA(5)-11-18 – Paper 9 - Report 

6 Supplementary Report: SL(5)190 - The Welsh Revenue Authority 

(Powers to Investigate Criminal Offences) Regulations 2018 

 (Pages 53 - 64)  

CLA(5)-11-18 – Paper 10 – Supplementary Report 

CLA(5)-11-18 – Paper 11 – Revised Explanatory Memorandum 

7 Supplementary Report: SL(5)191 - The Proceeds of Crime Act 

2002 (References to Welsh Revenue Authority Financial 

Investigators) Order 2018 

 (Pages 65 - 66)  

CLA(5)-11-18 – Paper 12 – Supplementary report 



8 Papers to note 

   

8.1 European Union (Withdrawal) Bill  

 (Pages 67 - 83) 

CLA(5)-11-18 – Paper 13 – Letter from the Secretary of State for Wales to the 

Llywydd, 16 March 2018 

CLA(5)-11-18 – Paper 14 – Letter from the Llywydd to Secretary of State for 

Wales, 22 March 2018 

CLA(5)-11-18 – Paper 15 - Letter from the Chair of the External Affairs and 

Additional Legislation Committee to the First Minister, 23 March 2018 

CLA(5)-11-18 – Paper 16 – Letter Leader of the House and Chief Whip, 27 

March 2018 

CLA(5)-11-18 – Paper 17 – Letter from the First Minister to Secretary of State 

for Wales, 29 March 2018 

8.2 Letter from Llywydd: UK Governance post Brexit Report  

 (Page 84) 

CLA(5)-11-18 – Paper 18 – Letter from Llywydd: UK Governance post Brexit 

Report 

8.3 Letter from the Cabinet Secretary for Health and Social Services: Public Health 

(Minimum Price for Alcohol) (Wales) Bill  

 (Pages 85 - 90) 

CLA(5)-11-18 – Paper 19 - Letter from the Cabinet Secretary for Health and 

Social Services: Public Health (Minimum Price for Alcohol) (Wales) Bill 

8.4 Letter from Simon Thomas AM, Member in Charge of the Public Services 

Ombudsman (Wales) Bill  

 (Pages 91 - 93) 

CLA(5)-11-18 – Paper 20 - Letter from Simon Thomas AM, Member in 

Charge of the Public Services Ombudsman (Wales) Bill 

8.5 Welsh Government Statement: Draft Legislation (Wales) Bill  

 (Pages 94 - 96) 

CLA(5)-11-18 – Paper 21 - Welsh Government Statement: Draft Legislation 

(Wales) Bill 



8.6 Letter from the Cabinet Secretary for Finance: Law Derived from the European 

Union (Wales) Bill  

 (Pages 97 - 101) 

CLA(5)-11-18 – Paper 22 - Letter form the Cabinet Secretary for Finance: 

Law Derived from the European Union (Wales) Bill 

8.7 IWA Event Note on the Impact of the EU Withdrawal Bill on the devolved  

 (Pages 102 - 116) 

CLA(5)-11-18 – Paper 23 - IWA Event Note on the Impact of the EU 

Withdrawal Bill on the devolved legislatures and their respective powers 

9 Motion under Standing Order 17.42 to resolve to exclude the 

public from the meeting for the following business: 

   

10 Consideration of evidence from the Secretary of State for Wales 

   

11 European Union (Withdrawal) Bill: Latest Developments 

 (Pages 117 - 123)  

CLA(5)-11-18 – Paper 24 – Research Service: European Union (Withdrawal) 

Bill: Latest Developments 

12 UK Governance post Brexit: Summary of Evidence draft report 

 (Pages 124 - 201)  

CLA(5)-11-18 – Paper 25 – draft report 

Date of the next meeting  

 

23 April 2018 



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 1

Agenda Item 2By virtue of paragraph(s) vi of Standing Order 17.42



 

Statutory Instruments with Clear Reports 

16 April 2018 

SL(5)200 – The National Health Service (Dental Charges) 

(Wales) (Amendment) Regulations 2018 

Procedure: Negative 

These Regulations amend the National Health Service (Dental Charges) 

(Wales) Regulations 2006 (“the 2006 Regulations”). 

Regulation 2 amends regulation 4 of the 2006 Regulations (calculation of 

charges) by increasing the applicable charge payable for a Band 2 and a Band 

3 course of treatment. 

Parent Act: National Health Service (Wales) Act 2006  

Date Made: 01 March 2018 

Date Laid: 07 March 2018 

Coming into force date: 01 April 2018 

 

Pack Page 15

Agenda Item 3



W E L S H  S T A T U T O R Y  
I N S T R U M E N T S  

2018 No. 401 (W. 71) 

LAND TRANSACTION TAX, 

WALES 

The Land Transaction Tax 

(Transitional Provisions) (Wales) 

(Amendment) Regulations 2018 

EXPLANATORY NOTE 

(This note is not part of the Regulation
[...]
ate on which the new lease is granted. It is in these cases where a taxpayer 
would, without the transitional rule included in these regulations, be chargeable to land 
transaction tax on rents which have already been chargeable to stamp duty land tax.   
 
My officials became aware of this issue only recently and have sought to take action to 
address the issue as quickly as possible thereby preventing the risk of taxpayers being 
subject to paying double taxation in these circumstances. The Cabinet Secretary for 
Finance has decided to lay the statutory instrument so it comes into force on 1 April 2018 – 
the commencement date for land transaction tax. This decision is driven by the need to 
protect taxpayers from double taxation and maintain the policy that land transaction tax 
should operate in a fair and consistent manner for taxpayers.     
 
I recognise that breaching the 21-day rule is far from ideal and I regret to inform you that in 
order to bring these regulations into force in time to ensure the transitional rule is effective 
from the commencement of land transaction tax, we are unable to allow 21 days before this 
instrument comes into force. 
 
The Explanatory Memorandum is attached for your information; a Regulatory Impact 
Assessment has been prepared for these regulations and is also included as part of the 
Explanatory Memorandum. Both are being laid, together with the regulations, in the Table 
Office. 
 
A copy of this letter is being sent to Mick Antoniw AM, chair of the Constitutional and 
Legislative Affairs Committee; to Simon Thomas AM, chair of the Finance Committee and to 
Chris Warner, head of the Assembly Commission’s Policy and Legislation Committee 
Service. 
 

Yours sincerely, 

 
 
Julie James AC/AM 
Arweinydd y Tŷ a’r Prif Chwip 
Leader of the House and Chief Whip 
 
 
 

Pack Page 24



 

SL(5)205 – The Land Transaction Tax (Transitional Provisions) 

(Wales) (Amendment) Regulations 2018 

Background and Purpose 

These Regula
[...]
ers and how effective any data 
sharing arrangement are.  

 
7.2. Each new data sharing arrangement will need to include monitoring and 

evaluation requirements and these will be used to inform future data 
sharing exercises using the new powers.  

 

Pack Page 49



 

SL(5)204 – The Digital Government (Welsh Bodies) (Wales) 

Regulations 2018 

Background and Purpose 

Part 5 of the Digital Economy Act 2017 (“the Act”) allows specified persons, listed in the Schedules to the 

Act, to share information for specific purposes.  

These Regulations amend Schedules 4, 5 and 6 (specified persons for the purposes of public service 

delivery), Schedule 7 (specified persons for the purposes of the debt provisions) and Schedule 8 

(specified persons for the purposes of the fraud provisions) to the Act. These Regulations add persons 

who are Welsh bodies (as defined in the Act) to those Schedules to enable them to make use of the 

powers in Chapter 1 (public service delivery), Chapter 3 (debt owed to the public sector) and Chapter 4 

(fraud against the public sector) of Part 5 (Digital Government) of the Act. There are already a number of 

English and non-devolved bodies listed in the Schedules to the Act.   

Procedure 

Affirmative. 

Technical Scrutiny 

No points are identified for reporting under Standing Order 21.2 in respect of this instrument. 

Merits Scrutiny  

One point is identified for reporting under Standing Order 21.3 in respect of this instrument. 

Standing Order 21.3(ii) – the instrument is of political or legal importance or gives rise to issues of 

public policy likely to be of interest to the Assembly. 

These Regulations will in future enable the Welsh public bodies listed in the Schedules to the Act to 

share personal information in certain circumstances (e.g. fraud prevention and to identify and help 

people who owe debt to multiple public agencies). The powers to share data in these circumstances is 

permissive (the bodies named in the Schedules to the Act are under no obligation to share data for any 

purpose). Codes of practice are being introduced by the UK Government which will set out how any data 

is to be shared and the procedures which will need to be followed. However, organisations that are 

involved in sharing data will still need to meet the requirements of current and future data protection 

legislation.  

Implications arising from exiting the European Union  

No points are identified for reporting under Standing Order 21.3 in respect of this instrument. 

Government Response 

No government response is required. 

Legal Advisers 

Constitutional and Legislative Affairs Committee 

April 2018 

Pack Page 50



 

SL(5)203 – The Local Authorities (Capital Finance and 

Accounting) (Wales) (Amendment) Regulations 2018 

Background and Purpose 

Part 1 of the Local Government Act 2003 (“the 2003 Act”) introduced a legal framework within which 

local government may undertake capital expenditure.  The Welsh Ministers may regulate that activity by 

regulations.  Such provision was made by the Local Authorities (Capital Finance and Accounting) (Wales) 

Regulations 2003 (S.I. 2003/3239) (“the 2003 Regulations”) which provide the regulatory regime for local 

government capital finance and accounting practices to be followed by local authorities in Wales. The 

2003 Regulations have been amended several times since coming into force. 

These Regulations make a series of further amendments the 2003 Regulations, which the Explanatory 

Memorandum notes will “relax the current constraints around loan capital transactions, specific share 

capital transactions and bonds placing local authorities in Wales on an equivalent footing to counterparts 

in England.” 

The specific amendments include the following: 

 A requirement for securitisation transactions to be treated as credit arrangements for the 

purposes of section 7 of the 2003 Act and the value of any consideration received as a result of a 

securitisation transaction by a local authority to be treated as a capital receipt; 

 Removal of the requirement for expenditure by local authorities on the acquisition of loan capital 

to be treated as capital expenditure; and 

 The exclusion of expenditure on the acquisition of certain types of share capital (in collective 

investment schemes) from being treated as capital expenditure. 

Procedure 

Negative. 

Technical Scrutiny 

No points are identified for reporting under Standing Order 21.2 in respect of this instrument. 

Merits Scrutiny  

No points are identified for reporting under Standing Order 21.3 in respect of this instrument. 

Implications arising from exiting the European Union  

These Regulations define “money market fund” by reference to EU legislation, i.e. Directive 2009/65/EC of 

the European Parliament and of the Council of 13 July 2009 on the coordination of laws, regulations and 

administrative provisions relating to undertakings for collective investment in transferable securities. 

The Welsh Government will therefore need to give consideration to the continuing appropriateness of 

this definition following the UK’s exit from the EU. 

Pack Page 51

Agenda Item 5.1



 

Government Response 

No government response is required. 

 

 

Legal Advisers 

Constitutional and Legislative Affairs Committee 

3 April 2018 

Pack Page 52



 

Supplementary Report: SL(5)190 – The Welsh Revenue Authority 

(Powers to Investigate Criminal Offences) Regulations 2018 

Background and Purpose 

These Regulations provide for various provisions of the Police and Criminal Evidence Act 1984 and the 

Criminal Justice and Police Act 2001 to be applied to the investigation of offences conducted by the 

Welsh Revenue Authority (“WRA”).  They include obtaining entry to premises under specified 

circumstances and seizing relevant items. 

Explanations of the individual powers are given in the Explanatory Note and Explanatory Memorandum.  

The Cabinet Secretary made a written statement on 21 February 2018 that referred to the consultation on 

the powers and the decisions that were taken. 

The Committee considered the instrument at its meeting on 5 March [link] and reported to the Assembly 

in line with the merits point identified.  

However, during its consideration the Committee agreed to include another point for reporting relating 

to an anomaly between the regulations and the Explanatory Memorandum.  

The Explanatory Memorandum states that the WRA must comply with statutory codes of practice, but 

our understanding is that they need only have regard to the code, and then only a duty to have regard to 

relevant bits of the code (see section 67(9) of the Police and Criminal Evidence Act 1984). There is an 

important difference between having to comply with something and having to have regard to it. The 

Welsh Government should clarify the position and if necessary, ensure that all relevant documents 

related to the regulations are corrected. 

Procedure 

Affirmative 

Supplementary Committee Response 

The Committee will wish to be aware that the Explanatory Memorandum has been revised to reflect 

comments in the Constitutional and Legislative Affairs Committee report. 

The Committee thanks the Welsh Government for its response and welcomes the changes that have 

been made to the Explanatory Memorandum. 

 

 

 

Pack Page 53

Agenda Item 6



 

 1 

 
Explanatory Memorandum to: 
 

1. The Welsh Revenue Authority (Powers to Investigate Criminal 
Offences) Regulations 2018 
 

2. The Proceeds of Crime Act 2002 (References to Welsh Revenue 
Authority Financial Investigators) Order 2018  

 
This Explanatory Memorandum has been prepared by the Welsh Revenue 
Authority Implementation Directorate and is laid before the National Assembly 
for Wales in conjunction with the above subordinate legislation and in 
accordance with Standing Order 27.1.  
 
Cabinet Secretary’s Declaratio
[...]
iples.pdf
http://www.esauk.org/esa_reports/ESAET_Waste_Crime_Tackling_Britains_Dirty_Secret_LIVE.pdf


 

 11 

range of stakeholders from various sectors, all from within Wales. 

3.2 A full Welsh Government response to the consultation can be viewed 
here: https://consultations.gov.wales/consultations/welsh-revenue-
authority-powers-tackle-tax-crime  

3.3 Following the consultation, engagement has taken place with the Home 
Office, HMRC, CPS, NRW, National Crime Agency and the Police as 
well as other WRA stakeholders. Their views have been taken into 
account when developing these Regulations and Order. 

4. Post implementation review 
 
4.1 The Finance Committee in it’s Stage 1 Report on the TCMA stated: 

“the Minister should consider reviewing these powers once the taxes 
have been established and in operation for a number of years.”7 

 
4.2 It is anticipated that TCMA will be reviewed within three to five years. 

The Land Transaction Tax and Anti-avoidance of Devolved Taxes 
(Wales) Act 2017 will be reviewed by May 2023 and the Landfill 
Disposals Tax (Wales) Act 2017 will follow the same timeline. The 
impact of the powers conferred by the Regulations and Order will be 
considered as part of the wider review programme. 

 
 
 
 
 
 

                                                 
7National Assembly for Wales, Finance Committee, Tax Collection and Management (Wales) Bill 

Stage 1 Committee Report, November 2015. Paragraph 241.  

http://www.assembly.wales/laid%20documents/cr-ld10451/cr-ld10451-e.pdf  

Pack Page 64

https://consultations.gov.wales/consultations/welsh-revenue-authority-powers-tackle-tax-crime
https://consultations.gov.wales/consultations/welsh-revenue-authority-powers-tackle-tax-crime
http://www.assembly.wales/laid%20documents/cr-ld10451/cr-ld10451-e.pdf


 

Supplementary Report: SL(5)191 – The Proceeds of Crime 

Act 2002 (References to Welsh Revenue Authority 

Financial Investigators) Order 2018 

Background and Purpose 

This Order provides that references to accredited financial investigators in the Proceeds of Crime 

Act 2002 ('POCA') are to be read as references to accredited financial investigators who are 

members of staff of the Welsh Revenue Authority (WRA).  

Accredited financial investigators may apply for restraint orders under Part 2 of POCA and may 

seize property to which any such order applies. Accredited financial investigators may also 

search for, seize, detail and apply for the forfeiture of cash. Before exercising powers of search 

they must obtain prior approval from either a justice of the peace or a senior officer (unless in 

the circumstances it is impracticable to do so).  

Accredited financial investigators may also apply for orders and warrants in relation to 

confiscation, money laundering and detained cash investigations. The purpose of such orders 

and warrants can include e.g. requiring a person to produce certain material, permitting the 

search and seizure of material from premises and requiring a financial institution to provide 

customer information. Only an accredited financial investigator who is (depending on the nature 

of the order or warrant) either an appropriate person, appropriate officer or senior appropriate 

officer can apply for and/or exercise the powers provided by such orders and warrants.  

The Committee considered the instrument at its meeting on 12 March 2018, along with the 

Government response and reports to the Assembly in line with the merits point identified. 

 

However, during its consideration the Committee agreed to include another point for reporting 

relating to an anomaly between the regulations and the Explanatory Memorandum. 

 

The Explanatory Memorandum states that the WRA must comply with statutory codes of 

practice, but our understanding is that they need only have regard to the code, and then only a 

duty to have regard to relevant bits of the code (see section 67(9) of the Police and Criminal 

Evid
[...]
 
 
Dear Mick, 
 
I would like to thank the Constitutional and Legislative Affairs Committee for its scrutiny of 
the Public Health (Minimum Price for Alcohol) (Wales) Bill during Stage 1 of the legislative 
process. In Annex A to this letter, I have set out my response to the six recommendations 
made in the Committee’s Stage 1 scrutiny report on the Bill. This reflects my current view. 
 
I will also be writing to the Chairs of the Health, Social Care and Sport Committee and the 
Finance Committee with regard to their Stage 1 reports and will copy the letters to all three 
Committee Chairs.  
 
I look forward to continuing to work with Members as the Bill progresses through the 
Assembly process. 
 
Yours sincerely, 

 
Vaughan Gething AC/AM 
Ysgrifennydd y Cabinet dros Iechyd a Gwasanaethau Cymdeithasol 
Cabinet Secretary for Health and Social Services 
 
 
 

Pack Page 85

Agenda Item 8.3

mailto:Gohebiaeth.Vaughan.Gething@llyw.cymru
mailto:Correspondence.Vaughan.Gething@gov.wales


1 
 

Annex A: Constitutional and Legislation Affairs Committee Recommendations 

On 5 March, the Constitutional and Legislation Affairs Committee published their 

report on the General Principles of the Public Health (Minimum Price for Alcohol) 

(Wales) Bill.  This provides the Welsh Government’s response to each of the 

recommendations included in their report.   

The General Principles of the Bill were agreed by the National Assembly on 13 

March. 

 

Recommendation 1: We recommend that the Cabinet Secretary should table an 

amendment to section 16 of the Bill to require the occupier to be informed of the 

names of persons accompanying an officer when entering premises.  

 

Welsh Government response:  

I have considered this issue and the concerns of the committee carefully but remain 

of the view that it is not necessary to amend section 16 of the Bill. We are satisfied 

that section 16 is appropriate.  This section is consistent with other legislative 

provisions s
[...]
l, or expedient, or useful 

would reduce flexibility and increase the risk of repeal leading to unforeseen adverse 

results, or an out of date and unhelpful statute book. The word “expedient” has its 

own meaning and allows for amendments which may be desirable, useful or have a 

practical benefit, but which may fail a strict “necessity” test.   

It must also be remembered that the scope of this power is limited. It would only be 

exercised if the minimum pricing provisions are repealed with effect from the expiry 

of the 6 year period and in that event, any provision made under this power would 

have to be closely connected to the repeal of the Bill.   

We therefore consider it to be important that the current wording remains, in order to 

allow appropriate flexibility for any repeal to be implemented in the most effective 

way.   

 

Pack Page 90



 

 

20 March 2018 

Dear Mick, 

PUBLIC SERVICES OMBUDSMAN (WALES) BILL 

I would like to thank the Constitutional and Legislative Affairs Committee (CLA) 

for its consideration and report on the subordinate legislation provisions within 

the Public Services Ombudsman (Wales) Bill. 

In your report, you made one recommendation: 

“We recommend that the Member in charge should table an amendment to 

the Bill to delete the words “or expedient” from section 78(1).”  

I believe the power to make provision as is “necessary” under section 78 will be 

sufficient to ensure the effective operation of the Bill/Act. Therefore, I accept that 

the power to make provision that is “expedient” could be removed.  

However, given that this relates to the powers of the Welsh Ministers, I will be 

raising this issue with the Welsh Government as part of general discussions on the 

Bill. 

Should the Bill proceed to Stage 2, I look forward to working with Committee 

members on the legislation in the future.  

I am copying this letter to the Chair of the Equality, Local Government and 

Communities Committee. 

Yours
[...]
ould table an 
amendment to the Bill, requiring Explanatory Memoranda accompanying regulations made 
under the Bill, to be clear and transparent as to:  

 why the urgent procedure should apply;  

 what changes are being made by the regulations, including what is being changed, 
why it is being changed and the impact that the change will have; 
  

 whether there has been adequate consultation and what was the response to the 
consultation;  

 the impact the regulations may have on equality and human rights;  

 whether the regulations raise matters of public, political or legal importance.  

 
 

I propose a similar approach to recommendation 7. I am bringing forward an amendment 
which will require the Welsh Ministers to give reasons as to why the urgent procedure 
should apply. For the same reasons as set out in relation to recommendation 7, I do not 
consider it to be necessary or helpful to impose duties on the contents of explanatory 
memoranda.  
 

I hope that these responses demonstrate my commitment to listen and to work 
collaboratively to deliver an effective piece of legislation that ensures legal continuity. I look 
forward to continuing to work with Members as the Bill progresses through its further stages. 
 

Yours sincerely,  
 

 
 
Mark Drakeford AM/AC 
Ysgrifennydd y Cabinet dros Gyllid  
Cabinet Secretary for Finance 
 
 

Pack Page 101



 

 

The impact of the EU Withdrawal Bill on the devolved 

legislatures and their respective powers 

 

 

Briefing to the All Party Parliamentary Group on Reform, Decentralisation 

and Devolution on 26th February 2018 at the House of Lords, in partnership 

with Cardiff University's Wales Governance Centre 

 

 

 

Contents 

Page 2: IWA House of Lords Brexit event note 

Page 7: Professor Alan Page (Professor of Public Law at the University of Dundee) - Brexit and 

the territorial constitution 

Page 11: Dr Jo Hunt (Reader in Law at Cardiff University) - Devolution: The Withdrawal Bill and 

the concept of the UK Common Market 

Page 13: Professor Colin Harvey (Professor of Human Rights Law at Queen’s University Belfast)  

 
 
  

1 
Pack Page 102

Agenda Item 8.7



 

 

IWA Event Note on the Impact of the EU Withdrawal Bill on the devolved 

legislatures and their respective powers 

 

Brexit negotiations, both parliamentary and international, have felt so long and protracted, and 

their presence in the media so ever present and dominating, that it begins to seem like, under its 

great centripetal force, the issue will engulf all others. So we can no longer have discussions 

merely about agricultural policy, rather about our post-Brexit agriculture; and the regime of 

austerity – the focus of bitter political discussion and one of the most seismic shifts in the UK in 

recent times – although not yet disappeared has now become absorbed into a discussion on how 

to mitigate the effects of Brexit on the economy. 

It was the refreshing ​reversal ​of this hierarchy that made Lord Foulkes’s opening statement 

welcoming all attendees to the most recent meeting of the APPG for Reform, Decentralisation 

and Devolution in the UK, organised in association with the Institute of Welsh Affairs and the 

Wales Governance Centre, notable: ‘We couldn’t have a better time to discuss devolution with 

relation to the Withdrawal Bill’.  In this spirit, what was notable about the meeting’s speakers 

and their contributions was that very reversal: not what Brexit will do to devolution, but rather 

what devolution means Brexit ​must look like​. Through robust discussion of the shortcomings of 

the EU Withdrawal Bill, the speakers proposed concrete ways forward to meet the UK’s coming 

constitutional challenges. 

The meeting, held in the House of Lords on 26 February 2018, brought legal experts from Wales, 

Scotland and Northern Ireland in conversation with the parliamentary members of the APPG. 

Giving evidence were Dr Jo Hunt, Reader in Law at Cardiff Un
[...]
of values that would provide               
helpful guidance (including on human rights and equality). Recall the scale of the current              
constitutional imbalance within this ongoing process. There is a need to ensure voices are heard               
at Westminster across all communities, however this is achieved. On this issue, among others,              
the DUP (with its impressive electoral mandate) simply does not speak for Northern Ireland. A               
question for the Westminster Parliament is how it can mitigate the problems identified and show               
genuine respect for the power-sharing principles that are central to the peace process. There is               
also the urgent need for enhanced British-Irish intergovernmental cooperation, and on this the             
Good Friday Agreement provides an answer: the British-Irish Intergovernmental Conference. It           
is time for a meeting of this body to be arranged.  
 
These are challenging times for Northern Ireland but concerns have plainly been heard in Dublin               
and Brussels. If it is to demonstrate respect for the peace process the Westminster Government               
will have to take care that it acts with ‘rigorous impartiality’ and that the fundamental principles                
flowing from the Good Friday Agreement are central to whatever happens next.  
 
 

ends 

 

  

15 
Pack Page 116



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 117

Agenda Item 11By virtue of paragraph(s) vi of Standing Order 17.42



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 124

Agenda Item 12 By virtue of paragraph(s) vi of Standing Order 17.42


	Agenda
	2 The EU (Withdrawal) Bill: Evidence session
	3 Instruments that raise no reporting issues under Standing Order 21.2 or 21.3
	4.1 SL(5)205 - The Land Transaction Tax (Transitional Provisions) (Wales) (Amendment) Regulations 2018
	CLA(5)-11-18 - Paper 3
	CLA(5)-11-18 - Paper 4
	CLA(5)-11-18 - Paper 5

	4.2 SL(5)204 - The Digital Government (Welsh Bodies) (Wales) Regulations 2018
	CLA(5)-11-18 - Paper 7
	CLA(5)-11-18 - Paper 8

	5.1 SL(5)203 - The Local Authorities (Capital Finance and Accounting) (Wales) (Amendment) Regulations 2018
	6 Supplementary Report: SL(5)190 - The Welsh Revenue Authority (Powers to Investigate Criminal Offences) Regulations 2018
	CLA(5)-11-18 - Paper 11

	7 Supplementary Report: SL(5)191 - The Proceeds of Crime Act 2002 (References to Welsh Revenue Authority Financial Investigators) Order 2018
	8.1 European Union (Withdrawal) Bill
	CLA(5)-11-18 - Paper 14
	CLA(5)-11-18 - Paper 15
	CLA(5)-11-18 - Paper 16
	CLA(5)-11-18 - Paper 17

	8.2 Letter from Llywydd: UK Governance post Brexit Report
	8.3 Letter from the Cabinet Secretary for Health and Social Services: Public Health (Minimum Price for Alcohol) (Wales) Bill
	8.4 Letter from Simon Thomas AM, Member in Charge of the Public Services Ombudsman (Wales) Bill
	8.5 Welsh Government Statement: Draft Legislation (Wales) Bill
	8.6 Letter from the Cabinet Secretary for Finance: Law Derived from the European Union (Wales) Bill
	8.7 IWA Event Note on the Impact of the EU Withdrawal Bill on the devolved
	11 European Union (Withdrawal) Bill: Latest Developments
	12 UK Governance post Brexit: Summary of Evidence draft report



Minutes of the meeting


 

Concise Minutes - Constitutional and Legislative Affairs 

Committee 

Meeting Venue: 

Committee Room 4 - Tŷ Hywel 

Meeting date: Monday, 16 April 2018 

Meeting time: 08.00 - 10.16

This meeting can be viewed  

on Senedd TV at: 

http://senedd.tv/en/4761 

 
------ 

Attendance 

Category Names 

Assembly Members: 

Mick Antoniw AM (Chair) 

Mandy Jones AM 

Dai Lloyd AM 

David Melding AM 

Witnesses: 
Alun Cairns MP, Secretary of State for Wales 

Geth Williams, Wales Office 

Committee Staff: 

P Gareth Williams (Clerk) 

Sarah Sargent (Second Clerk) 

Ruth Hatton (Deputy Clerk) 

Alys Thomas (Researcher) 

Gareth Howells (Legal Adviser) 

 

1 Introduction, Apologies and Substitutions  

2 The EU (Withdrawal) Bill: Evidence session  

The Committee took evidence from the Secretary of State for Wales. 

http://senedd.tv/


3 Instruments that raise no reporting issues under Standing Order 21.2 

or 21.3  

3.1 SL(5)200 - The National Health Service (Dental Charges) (Wales) (Amendment) 

Regulations 2018  

The Committee considered the instrument as was content. 

4 Instruments that raise issues to be reported to the Assembly under 

Standing Order 21.2 or 21.3  

4.1 SL(5)205 - The Land Transaction Tax (Transitional Provisions) (Wales) 

(Amendment) Regulations 2018  

The Committee considered the instrument and will report to the Assembly in line with 

the reporting point. 

4.2 SL(5)204 - The Digital Government (Welsh Bodies) (Wales) Regulations 2018  

The Committee considered the instrument and will report to the Assembly in line with 

the reporting point. 

5 Instruments that raise no reporting issues under Standing Order 21.2 

or 21.3 but have implications as a result of the UK exiting the EU  

5.1 SL(5)203 - The Local Authorities (Capital Finance and Accounting) (Wales) 

(Amendment) Regulations 2018  

The Committee considered the instrument and was content. 

6 Supplementary Report: SL(5)190 - The Welsh Revenue Authority 

(Powers to Investigate Criminal Offences) Regulations 2018  

7 Supplementary Report: SL(5)191 - The Proceeds of Crime Act 2002 

(References to Welsh Revenue Authority Financial Investigators) Order 

2018  

The Committee considered the supplementary reports and agreed to lay them before 

the Assembly. 



8 Papers to note  

8.1 European Union (Withdrawal) Bill  

The Committee noted the correpondence. 

8.2 Letter from Llywydd: UK Governance post Brexit Report  

The Committee noted the letter from the Llywydd. 

8.3 Letter from the Cabinet Secretary for Health and Social Services: Public Health 

(Minimum Price for Alcohol) (Wales) Bill  

The Committee noted the letter from the Cabinet Secretary. 

8.4 Letter from Simon Thomas AM, Member in Charge of the Public Services 

Ombudsman (Wales) Bill  

The Committee noted the letter form the Member in charge. 

8.5 Welsh Government Statement: Draft Legislation (Wales) Bill  

The Committee noted the statement. 

8.6 Letter from the Cabinet Secretary for Finance: Law Derived from the European 

Union (Wales) Bill  

The Committee noted the letter from the Cabinet Secretary. 

8.7 IWA Event Note on the Impact of the EU Withdrawal Bill on the devolved 

legislatures and their respective powers  

The Committee noted the event note. 

9 Motion under Standing Order 17.42 to resolve to exclude the public 

from the meeting for the following business:  

The motion was agreed. 

10 Consideration of evidence from the Secretary of State for Wales  

The Committee considered the evidence received from the Secretary of State.  



11 European Union (Withdrawal) Bill: Latest Developments  

The Committee noted the latest developments paper provided by the Research Service. 

12 UK Governance post Brexit: Summary of Evidence draft report  

The Committee considered and agreed the draft report. 


